Administration (“HRA”) through its Business Link program, and seeks to match employers with 
qualified job-seekers. For the duration of this Contract, and subject to any qualified exceptions 
listed in Subsection H below, Contractor shall hire at least one (1) Public Assistance Recipient 
(“PA Recipient”) for each two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) in annual value of 
this Contract.  If Contractor believes it should be exempted from the requirements of this Rider, 
Contractor may submit a request for an exemption based on the reasons outlined below in 
Subsection H. 

B. Contractor shall hire PA Recipients for employment of at least twenty (20) hours per week for

[...]

Any application for an 
exemption must be in the form specified by HRA, accompanied by supporting documentation. 

1. Contractor may qualify for a complete exemption if one (1) of the conditions below is 
demonstrated: 

a. The annual Contract amount is less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000.00) in annual value of personnel costs, excluding fringe benefits and 
other-than-personal-services (OTPS); 

mailto:businesslink@hra.nyc.gov

b. Contractor’s workforce within New York City is less than twenty (20) employees; 

c. Contractor possesses no vacancies and can demonstrate that no positions are